

THOMAS J. VILSACK GOVERNOR

SALLY J. PEDERSON LT. GOVERNOR

April 7, 2004

The Honorable Chester Culver Secretary of State State Capitol Building L O C A L

Dear Mr. Secretary:

I hereby transmit:

House File 2358, an Act providing for technical and substantive changes relating to the practice of cosmetology, establishing penalties, and making penalties applicable.

House File 2452, an Act providing for licensure requirements relating to the practice of athletic training and increasing a penalty.

House File 2520, an Act relating to purchasing preferences for Iowa-based products and services.

The above House Files are hereby approved this date.

Sincerely,

Thomas 🎞 Vilsack

Governor

TJV:jmc

cc: Secretary of the Senate Chief Clerk of the House





## HOUSE FILE 2520

## AN ACT

RELATING TO PURCHASING PREFERENCES FOR IOWA-BASED PRODUCTS AND SERVICES.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF IOWA:

Section 1. Section 73.1, Code 2003, is amended by adding the following new unnumbered paragraph:

NEW UNNUMBERED PARAGRAPH. All requests for proposals for materials, products, supplies, provisions, and other needed articles and services to be purchased at public expense shall not knowingly be written in such a way as to exclude an Iowa-

## House File 2520, p. 2

based company capable of filling the needs of the purchasing entity from submitting a responsive proposal.

CHRISTOPHER C. RANTS

Speaker of the House

JEFFREY M. LAMBERTI

President of the Senate

I hereby certify that this bill originated in the House and is known as House File 2520, Eightieth General Assembly.

Margaret Thomson
MARGARET THOMSON

Chief Clerk of the House

Approved <u>(())(()</u> , 2004

THOMAS J. VILSACK

Governor